

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

State of North Dakota,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellee,)	Supreme Court No.20180356
vs.)	
)	District Court No. 09-2018-CR-00869
Dylan Benjamin Vetter,)	
)	
Defendant/Appellant.)	

APPEAL FROM CRIMINAL JUDGMENT ENTERED SEPTEMBER 17, 2018
CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE JOHN C. IRBY, PRESIDING

APPELLEE’S BRIEF

Kara Schmitz Olson, #05867
Assistant State’s Attorney
Cass County Courthouse
P.O. Box 2806
Fargo, North Dakota 58108
(701) 241-5850
sa-defense-notices@casscountynd.gov
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellee

Nicholas S. Samuelson
Certified under R. Ltd.
Practice of Law by Law Students.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page/Paragraph No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	¶ 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	¶ 2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	¶ 3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	¶ 7
LAW AND ARGUMENT	¶ 8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE TRAFFIC STOP WAS NOT UNLAWFULLY EXPANDED.....	¶ 8
A. The traffic stop was not unreasonably expanded in length.	¶ 9
B. The traffic stop was not unreasonably expanded in scope.	¶ 14
CONCLUSION	¶ 17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	¶ 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

United States Cases

Arizona v. Johnson,
555 U.S. 323 (2009) ¶ 14

Illinois v. Caballes,
543 U.S. 405 (2005) ¶ 15

Whren v. United States,
517 U.S. 806 (1996) ¶ 9

North Dakota Cases

State v. Asbach,
2015 ND 280, 871 N.W.2d 820 ¶¶ 8, 9

State v. Baxter,
2015 ND 107, 863 N.W.2d 208 ¶ 12

State v. Baxter,
2016 ND 181, 885 N.W.2d 64 ¶ 12

State v. Demars,
2007 ND 145, 738 N.W.2d 486 ¶ 7

State v. Deviley,
2011 ND 182, 803 N.W.2d 561 ¶ 9

State v. Fields,
2003 ND 81, 662 N.W.2d 242 ¶¶ 9, 10, 11

State v. Holly,
2013 ND 94, 833 N.W.2d 15 ¶ 8

State v. Keilen,
2002 ND 133, 649 N.W.2d 224 ¶ 7

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. IV ¶¶ 8, 13, 15, 16

N.D. Const. art. I, sec. 8 ¶ 8
